repairing, renewing or construction on established rights-of-way any sewers, mains, 

pipes, cables, utility tunnels, power lines, poles, tracks, or the like.  

iii. 

Division of land into three (3) or more parcels. 

Developments of countywide economic impact: Any development with greater than two 

hundred fifty thousand (250,000) square feet of industrial or distribution center floor area.  

ECAP industrial: An establishment engaged in manufacturing, assembly, fabrication, 

packaging or other industrial processing of products using moderate amounts of partially 

processed and raw materials to produce items in a fully enclosed structure.

[...]

facade to the maximum extent possible, including building entrance areas, plazas, 

and courtyards. These areas shall be landscaped with any combination of trees, 

palms, shrubs and ground covers.  

• The building perimeter shall be planted in the amount of one hundred (100) square 

feet of planting area per one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet of building 

ground floor area. Planting areas shall be raised or ground level and be a minimum 

of eight (8) feet wide. Seating courtyards, eating areas and plazas may be 

incorporated within the planting areas.  

*Excluding the portion of the building(s) consisting of distribution and industrial

[...]

and (2) below, development proposals within the ECAP district shall be subject to the provisions of 

section 3-9-5.1  

(1) 

The thresholds for development requiring site plan review pursuant to section 3-9-5.1 within 

the ECAP district shall be as follows:  

a. 

If the total square footage of nonresidential buildings exceeds twenty-five thousand 

(25,000) square feet.  

b. 

If the proposed use for a development requires a special exception as a conditional 

use pursuant to this section 3-9-51  

c. 

Any facility, either new or modified, or remodeled which has a pickup window or 

drive-through facility for vehicles, regardless of size.

[...]

High traffic hazard location for the development. 

(ii) 

Structures added onto previously unreviewed/unapproved developments. 

(iii) 

Expansions of existing developments in which the total footprint of the 

building consisting of existing plus new construction would exceed twenty-

five thousand (25,000) square feet.  

(2) 

Status of site plan approvals. When rendering a decision on a site plan, the county shall 

attach appropriate conditions of approval based on federal, state or local requirements, 

regulations, statutes, laws, codes or ordinances, or comprehensive plans.